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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
190 Forest Road  ORBOST 
Lot 62 LP 7027 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Development of an open sided 
machinery shed 
 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
EGBP Building Surveyors - Castlemaine 
 

 
The application 
reference number is: 
 

 

432/2021/P 

 
You may look at the 
application and any 
documents that support 
the application on the 
website of the 
responsible authority. 
 

 
 

(Intentionally blank) 

 
This can be done anytime by visiting the following website: 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be sent to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant carrying out notice 

 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 

 
Please note submissions received will be made available for inspection and may be made available to other 
parties in accordance with the Planning & Environment Act 1987.  If you have concerns about this, please 
contact the East Gippsland Shire Council’s Planning Office.

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
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    AK208166X 26/02/2013

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
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SEE LP007027 FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES
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NIL
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1. Site and Context Description 
 

1.1 Summary 
 

Land Owner East Gippsland Catchment Management 
Authority 

Property title details Lot 62, Sec C LP7027 
Property Address 190 Forest Road Orbost 
Existing land use and conditions Currently use is a depot with a warehouse 

and offices 
Proposal Development and use of a machinery shed 
Responsible Authority East Gippsland Shire Council 
Planning Scheme East Gippsland 
Zone General Residential Zone (GRZ1) 
Overlay(s) None 

 
Permit Trigger(s)  Clause 63.05 – Machinery shed in 

association with existing use of the land for 
the purpose of a depot. 
 

Area of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage 
Sensitivity 

No CHMP required for proposal – 
development site not within this area. 

 

1.2 Subject Site 
 

The subject site for this proposal is an irregular shaped lot (Lot 62, Sec C LP7027).  

The land covers an area of approximately 2200m². The lot is located within an existing 
Residential area. It is bound, to the north, east and south by established residential 
properties within the General Residential Zone (GRZ). South west of the subject land is land, 
subdivided into small acre lots all within the Rural Living Zone. North west of the property is 
large scale farming land within the Farming Zone.   

Primary access to the property is via an all-weather driveway from Forest Road located 
along the western title boundary.  

The subject land is currently used as a depot for East Gippsland Catchment Management 
Authority. The depot (Storage and offices associated with EGCMA) has been in constant use 
for more than 15 years, and as such, existing use rights will apply to this use. Additional 
offices were permitted by Planning permit 792/2005/P in 2006. 

Existing development on the subject land comprises a large warehouse and offices, fronting 
Forest Road. An existing carpark is located adjacent to the warehouse. An existing large 
greenhouse is located to the rear of the warehouse and fronts Johnston Street 

Heavy screening vegetation is present around the perimeter of the lot. 
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Figure 1: Aerial photograph of subject land         Figure 2: Aerial photo showing surrounding land 

The subject land is located in the rural township of Orbost within the East Gippsland Shire of 
Victoria.  The region comprises vast farming land used for cattle industry. The mountains, to 
the north of the subject land, produce hardwood timber which is logged. The Snowy River 
runs past the Orbost township. Apart from the presence of a busy agricultural industry, 
Orbost is a popular holiday destination. 

Lakes Entrance is located approximately 45km south west of Orbost. The rural city of 
Bairnsdale is located a further 35km west of Lakes Entrance. The subject land is located 
approximately 12km north of the East Gippsland Coastline. 

 

Figure 3: Aerial photo of the subject land showing the East Gippsland Coastline and the Snowy River 

Subject land 
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The subject and surrounding land (to the north, east and south) is within the General 
Residential Zone (GRZ1), see figure 4, and is not affected by any overlays. 

Land to the north west of the subject land is zoned Farming (FZ) and land to the south west 
is in the Rural Living Zone (RLZ5).  

 

Figure 4: Site Location and Zoning 

2. Details of Proposal 
 

The proposal is to construct an open sided 10m x 24m machinery shed on the subject land 
to be used for storage including vehicle storage.  

In accordance with figure 5, the proposed shed is to be located 5m from the eastern end of 
the existing buildings, 14.8m from the northern side title boundary, 3m from the southern 
side title boundary and 22m from the rear (Johnston St) eastern boundary. The shed is 
proposed to have a wall height of 4m and an overall height of approximately 6m.  

External wall and roofing materials will be colorbond sheet metal as shown in figure 6. The 
proposed open sided machinery shed will have a 22 degree roof pitch. 

The proposal requires no significant earthworks, but minimal levelling of site may be 
required. The internal floor of the open machinery shed will not be concreted, but rather an 
all weather gravel surface, this is particularly important given the proposed shed is to be 
located over existing sewerage infrastructure. 

Access to the subject land is existing from Forest Road and will not change. 
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Figure 5: Site plan and location map of proposed dwelling 

 

           

Figure 6: Proposed Elevations 

3. Permit Triggers 
 

A planning permit is required pursuant to 

 Clause 63.05 Section 3 Use in General Residential Zone (GRZ1) – Warehouse 

4. Relevant Planning Policy and controls 
4.1 Planning Policy Framework 
 

Clause 12 Environmental and Landscape Values 

The purpose of this clause is to protect the health of ecological systems and the biodiversity 
they support (including ecosystems, habitats, species and genetic diversity) and conserve 
areas with identified environmental and landscape values. 
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Clause 12.02 Coastal Areas 

Objective: To recognise the value of coastal areas to the community, conserve and enhance 
coastal areas and ensure sustainable use of natural coastal resources 

Strategies: 

 Ensure development protects and seeks to enhance coastal biodiversity and 
ecological values. 

 Protect and maintain areas of environmental significance 

15.01-1 Urban Design 

Objective: To create urban environments that are safe, healthy, functional and enjoyable 
and that contribute to a sense of place and cultural identity. 

Strategy: 

 Require development to respond to its context in terms of character, cultural identity, 
natural features, surrounding landscape and climate. 

 Ensure that development provides landscaping that supports the amenity, 
attractiveness and safety of the public realm. 

 Ensure that development, including signs, minimises detrimental impacts on amenity, 
on the natural and built environment and on the safety and efficiency of roads. 

15.01-5 Neighbourhood Character 

Objective: To recognise, support and protect neighbourhood character, cultural identity, 
and sense of place. 

Strategy: 

 Support development that respects the existing neighbourhood character or 
contributes to a preferred neighbourhood character 

21.09 Economic Development 

21.09-2 Industry 

Objective:  

To encourage the development of a range of industries, including service industries, in 
appropriate locations or adjacent to all major towns 
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Strategy: 

 Ensure that land developed for industrial uses provides an attractive and efficient 
location for businesses and does not detract from the appearance and amenity of the 
surrounding area 

4.2 Relevant Zones and Overlays 
 

Clause 32.08 General Residential Zone (GRZ) 

Purpose of the GRZ 

 To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood character of the area 
 To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of other 

non-residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate locations. 

Clause 65 Approval of an application or plan 

Decision Guidelines 

 The matters set out in section 60 of the Act. 
 The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 
 The purpose of the zone, overlay or other provision. 
 Any matter required to be considered in the zone, overlay or other provision. 
 The orderly planning of the area. 
 The effect on the amenity of the area. 
 The proximity of the land to any public land. 
 Factors likely to cause or contribute to land degradation, salinity or reduce water 

quality. 
 Whether the proposed development is designed to maintain or improve the quality of 

stormwater within and exiting the site. 
 The extent and character of native vegetation and the likelihood of its destruction. 
 Whether native vegetation is to be or can be protected, planted or allowed to 

regenerate. 
 The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard associated with the location of the land 

and the use, development or management of the land so as to minimise any such 
hazard. 

 The adequacy of loading and unloading facilities and any associated amenity, traffic 
flow and road safety impacts. 

4.3 Existing Use Rights 
 

Clause 63 Existing Use Rights 

The subject land, in its entirety, is currently used as a depot for the East Gippsland 
Catchment Management Authority. The depot has been in constant use for more than 15 
years, and as such, existing use rights will apply to this application.  

According to Clause 63.01 an existing use right is established where: 
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 Proof of continuous use for 15 years is established under Clause 63.11. 

Clause 63.11 states: 

If, in relation to an application or proceeding under the Act or this scheme, including an 
application for a certificate of compliance under Section 97N of the Act, the extent of any 
existing use right for a period in excess of 15 years is in question, it is sufficient proof of the 
establishment of the existing use right if the use has been carried out continuously for 15 
years prior to the date of the application or proceeding 

For this application, the use of a Warehouse is a Section 3 use under Clause 32.08-2, the 
conditions within the Existing Use Rights clause 63.05 of the East Gippsland Planning 
Scheme apply and trigger a planning permit.  

 No building or works are constructed or carried out without a permit. A permit must 
not be granted unless the building or works complies with any other building or 
works requirement in this scheme. 

 Any condition or restriction to which the use was subject continues to be met. This 
includes any implied restriction on the extent of the land subject to the existing use 
right or the extent of activities within the use. 

 The amenity of the area is not damaged or further damaged by a change in the 
activities beyond the limited purpose of the use preserved by the existing use right 

Clause 63.12 Decision Guidelines 

In addition to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the RA must consider the extent to which 
compliance can be achieved with all scheme requirements that can reasonably be met. 
 

5.0 Assessment against Policy and Decision Guidelines 
The proposal to construct an open sided machinery shed at, 190 Forest Road, Orbost is 
considered to have little, (if any) impact on the subject site or surrounding properties.  

The proposed development will not cause significant visual impact given the construction 
materials (colorbond) and the location behind significant vegetation which exists along the 
property boundaries and will serve to screen the development. The proposed machinery 
shed is considered similar in nature to existing sheds in the vicinity. 

The location of the proposed open sided shed over the existing sewerage underground line 
which bisects the property has been discussed with the relevant water authority and they 
accepted the location of the shed providing there was no plans to pour a concrete floor. The 
landowner is accepting of this stipulation, therefore, it is considered that the existing 
sewerage infrastructure is not an impediment to the proposal. 

The proposed machinery shed on the land does not impact the ability of the land to house 
vehicles (particularly staff vehicles) as there is sufficient land to the rear of the proposed 
shed. In addition, the proposed shed is intended to house vehicles (among other items) in 
use for EGCMA purposes. 
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The proposed use of the land will not change as the subject land has always been used as a 
storage site for the EGCMA including storage of heavy and/or work vehicles, this proposal 
will just allow that storage to occur undercover. 

The proposed continued use of a depot is considered to meet local community needs, as a 
local contact/service point for EGCMA and workplace to save on significant travel across and 
over the East Gippsland area. 

While policy attempts to consolidate industrial uses such as storage away from the 
residential areas, it is noted that the existing use has operated at the site for over 15 years 
and Council have supported that use by the issue of a planning permit for use of an 
additional office in 2006 (792/2005/P). The construction of the proposed machinery shed is 
not expected to increase the intensity of that use, but allow the storage of vehicles/items 
undercover. 

It is not expected that any environmental impact (flood, erosion, fire hazard) will increase 
with the development of the proposed machinery shed, particularly as the floor level will 
generally remain as currently stands and no concrete floor is proposed. 

It is considered that the proposed development of an open sided machinery shed on the 
subject land will ensure the continued community use of the land for EGCMA purposes to 
serve local community needs in a location that will have little impact on the surrounding 
area or neighbourhood character of the area as detailed above. To that end, the proposal 
accords with the purpose of the General Residential Zone. 

6.0 Conclusion 
 

It is considered that the proposed open machinery shed will have little impact on the 
subject or surrounding land given the existing use of the subject land. 

The location of the proposed shed adjacent to existing buildings used for the purpose of a 
depot, behind existing mature vegetation on the land, non-reflective materials and at 
reasonable setbacks is considered an appropriate development. 

It is respectfully requested that a planning permit be issued for the proposed open sided 
machinery shed at 190 Forest Road, Orbost in association with the existing depot use of the 
land. 



SITE PLAN – 190 Forest Road, Orbost 
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